

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-21-2018

State v. Pagan-Lopez Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45269

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Pagan-Lopez Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45269" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7346.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7346

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 45269
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-16-41054
v.)	
)	
CARLOS ENRIQUE)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
PAGAN-LOPEZ,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9263
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Erred By Denying Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Motion To Suppress.....	10
A. Introduction	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The District Court Should Have Granted Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Motion Because The Police Officers Did Not Have Reasonable Suspicion For The Traffic Stop And The Discovery Of Evidence Was Not Adequately Attenuated From The Unlawful Stop.....	11
1. There Was No Reasonable Suspicion To Justify The Traffic Stop	11
2. The Discovery Of The Arrest Warrant Did Not Purge The Taint Of The Unlawful Stop And Therefore The Evidence Should Be Suppressed.....	15
a. <i>The discovery of an arrest warrant did not break the causal chain between the unlawful traffic stop and the discovery of evidence</i>	15
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Rejecting Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Guilty Plea.....	18
A. Introduction	18
B. Standard Of Review	19
C. The District Court Did Not Act Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards When It Rejected Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Knowing, Voluntary, and Intelligent Guilty Plea Due A Potential, Yet Waived, Affirmative Defense.....	19

1. A Valid Guilty Plea Waives An Affirmative Defense	25
2. A Valid Guilty Plea Does Not Require A Factual Basis.....	26
3. The District Court’s Rejection Of Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Guilty Plea Prejudiced Him.....	27
III. Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Convictions And Punishments For Possession Of A Controlled Substance And Introduction Of Major Contraband Into The Jail Violated His Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy	28
A. Introduction	28
B. Standard Of Review	29
C. Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Unwaived Constitutional Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy Was Clearly Violated Because Two Convictions And Punishments Were Imposed For A Greater And Lesser Included Offense.....	29
1. Possession Of A Controlled Substance Was A Lesser Included Offense Of Introduction Of Major Contraband Into The Jail, And Thus Multiple Punishments For This Offense Violated Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Unwaived Double Jeopardy Rights	30
2. The Error Is Clear And Obvious From The Record	32
3. The Error Is Not Harmless	33
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion At Trial By Excluding Mr. Pagan-Lopez’s Layperson Testimony Of His Mental Health	33
A. Introduction	33
B. Standard Of Review	34
C. The District Court Did Not Act Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards When It Required Mr. Pagan-Lopez To Give The State Notice Of His Layperson Testimony On His Mental Health Condition.....	34
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Mr. Pagan-Lopez To Pay Restitution For The State’s Prosecution Costs.....	37
A. Introduction	37
B. Standard Of Review	38

C. The District Court Did Not Act Consistently With The Applicable Legal Standards Because The Evidence Was Insufficient To Prove The State’s Costs Actually Incurred To Prosecute Mr. Pagan-Lopez	38
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)16

Dodge-Farrar v. Am. Cleaning Servs. Co., 137 Idaho 838 (Ct. App. 2002)37

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....12

Halen v. State, 136 Idaho 829 (2002)11

Kaupp v. Texas, 538 U.S. 626 (2003)16

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....19

Payne v. State, 159 Idaho 879 (Ct. App. 2016)23

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....19

Schiro v. Farley, 510 U.S. 222 (1994)30

Schoger v. State, 148 Idaho 622 (2009)19

Segura v. United States, 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....15

Sivak v. State, 112 Idaho 197 (1986).....30

State v. Anderson, 162 Idaho 610 (2017)34

State v. Anderson, 82 Idaho 293 (1960).....31, 32

State v. Arrasmith, 132 Idaho 33 (Ct. App. 1998)35

State v. Beam, 109 Idaho 616 (1985)34

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009)12

State v. Blake, 133 Idaho 237 (1999)27

State v. Bly, 159 Idaho 708 (Ct. App. 2016).....11

State v. Camp, 134 Idaho 662 (Ct. App. 2000).....25

State v. Carrasco, 117 Idaho 295 (1990)19

State v. Chisholm, 126 Idaho 319 (Ct. App. 1994).....25

<i>State v. Coffin</i> , 104 Idaho 543 (1983)	25, 26
<i>State v. Cohagan</i> , 162 Idaho 717 (2017).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Colyer</i> , 98 Idaho 32 (1976)	26
<i>State v. Corbus</i> , 151 Idaho 368 (Ct. App. 2011)	30, 32
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 161 Idaho 698 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Danney</i> , 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Dopp</i> , 124 Idaho 481 (1993)	26
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 155 Idaho 584 (Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Fenton</i> , No. 44546, 2017 Opinion No. 48, p.4 (Ct. App. 2017)	16
<i>State v. Flegel</i> , 151 Idaho 525 (2011).....	30
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 105 Idaho 642 (Ct. App. 1983).....	25
<i>State v. Goggin</i> , 157 Idaho 1 (2014).....	27
<i>State v. Green</i> , 158 Idaho 884 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 86 Idaho 63 (1963).....	31
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 138 Idaho 791 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Hastings</i> , 118 Idaho 854 (1990).....	27
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 117 Idaho 285 (1990)	20, 26
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Howley</i> , 128 Idaho 874 (1996).....	25
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 156 Idaho 568 (Ct. App. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 160 Idaho 761 (Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 151 Idaho 653 (Ct. App. 2011)	14
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 100 Idaho 111 (1979).....	31
<i>State v. McKeeth</i> , 136 Idaho 619 (Ct. App. 2001).....	30

<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 153 Idaho 837 (2013).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Moad</i> , 156 Idaho 654 (Ct. App. 2014).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 154 Idaho 109 (2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , 149 Idaho 121 (2010)	10
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 161 Idaho 692 (2017)	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1 (2015)	34, 36
<i>State v. Page</i> , 140 Idaho 841 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 126 Idaho 227 (Ct. App. 1994).....	34
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	29, 33
<i>State v. Rawlings</i> , 121 Idaho 930 (Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 134 Idaho 180 (Ct. App. 2000).....	13
<i>State v. Santana</i> , 135 Idaho 58 (Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>State v. Santistevan</i> , 143 Idaho 527 (Ct. App. 2006)	34
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 118 Idaho 632 (1990)	34
<i>State v. Sepulveda</i> , 161 Idaho 79 (2016).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Tadlock</i> , 136 Idaho 413 (Ct. App. 2001)	27
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 101 Idaho 430 (1980).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 99 Idaho 670 (1978).....	26
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 158 Idaho 167 (Ct. App. 2014).....	38
<i>State v. West</i> , 100 Idaho 16 (1976)	26
<i>State v. Williston</i> , 159 Idaho 215 (Ct. App. 2015).....	19, 20, 26
<i>State v. Wisdom</i> , 161 Idaho 916 (2017)	38
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12

Utah v. Strieff, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)..... 16, 17

Statutes

I.C. § 18-207..... 33, 34, 35, 36

I.C. § 18-2510(3).....2

I.C. § 19-2312.....32

I.C. § 37-2732.....*passim*

Rules

I.C.R. 11(c).....20

I.R.E. 701.....37

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 1330
